

No. 21-538

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DENNIS REAGLE, WARDEN,
PENDLETON CORRECTIONAL FACILITY
Petitioner,

v.

RODERICK LEWIS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION

EUGENE R. FIDELL <i>Yale Law School Supreme Court Clinic 127 Wall Street New Haven, CT 06511 (203) 432-4992</i>	ANDREW J. PINCUS <i>Counsel of Record Mayer Brown LLP 1999 K Street, NW Washington, DC 20006 (202) 263-3000 apincus@mayerbrown.com</i>
MICHAEL K. AUSBROOK <i>P.O. Box 1554 Bloomington, IN 47402 (812) 322-3218 mausbroom@gmail.com</i>	

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT	1
A. Respondent’s Conviction and Sentencing.	2
B. State Collateral Review Proceedings.....	3
C. Federal Collateral Review Proceedings.....	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	11
A. There Is No Conflict.	11
B. The Decision Below Is Correct	14
1. The Seventh Circuit Correctly Applied the Law Clearly Established by <i>Cronic</i> to the Particular Facts of This Case.	15
a. Lewis’s counsel entirely failed to subject the prosecution’s sentencing case to meaningful adversarial testing.....	16
b. Lewis was constructively denied counsel at a critical stage of the proceeding.	22
2. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Complies Fully With AEDPA.	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007)	26
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	26
<i>Barnes v. Joyner</i> , 751 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969)	26
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	26
<i>Brewer v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 286 (2007)	26
<i>Budder v. Addison</i> , 851 F.3d 1047 (10th Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>Childress v. Johnson</i> , 103 F.3d 1221 (5th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Ewing v. Horton</i> , 914 F.3d 1027 (6th Cir. 2019).....	26
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Garrus v. Sec’y of Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 694 F.3d 394 (3d Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Garza v. Idaho</i> , 139 S. Ct. 738 (2019)	7, 15
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	27
<i>Harding v. Davis</i> , 878 F.2d 1341 (11th Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>Jamison v. Klem</i> , 544 F.3d 266 (3d Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997)	12
<i>Miller v. Martin</i> , 481 F.3d 468 (7th Cir. 2007).....	5, 6
<i>Oliver v. Quarterman</i> , 541 F.3d 329 (5th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	25
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	26
<i>Phillips v. White</i> , 851 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2017).....	14, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 377 (1956)	26
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000)	7
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 430 F.3d 1260 (10th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>White v. Woodall</i> , 572 U.S. 415 (2014)	25
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	26
<i>Woods v. Donald</i> , 575 U.S. 312 (2015)	7, 10, 28
<i>Wright v. Van Patten</i> , 552 U.S. 120 (2008)	7, 24
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2254	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, § 104(2), 110 Stat 1214, 1219 (codified at 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1))	<i>passim</i>
